
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Zshonette L. Reed (State Bar Number 228379)
LORDEN & REED
4654 East Avenue S, Suite B-240
Palmdale, California 93552
Tel: (818) 728-9690 • Fax: (800) 728-2405
Email: zreed@lorden-reed.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs MICHAEL L. RUSSELL
and RENITA Y. RUSSELL

  

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MICHAEL L. RUSSELL and RENITA
Y. RUSSELL, 

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING,
LLC; and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, 

Defendants.

_________________________________

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO: 22AVCV00620

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR:

1. Breach of Contract
2. Negligence
3. Negligent Misrepresentation
4. Intentional Misrepresentation
5. Unfair Business Practices
6. Unfair Debt Collection
7. Violation of RESPA
8. Violation of Penal Code §496
9. Accounting 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Action Filed: August 23, 2022

Plaintiffs MICHAEL L. RUSSELL and RENITA Y. RUSSELL

INTRODUCTION

1. This lawsuit is brought against the servicer of Plaintiffs’ residential

mortgage loan.  In 2004, Plaintiffs took out a fixed rate loan to purchase certain real

property in Palmdale, California, in the total amount of $516,200.00.  In 2006, Plaintiffs

refinanced their loan for a new loan amount of $673,000.00.  In 2014, Specialized Loan

Servicing (“SLS”) began to service the loan.  After a loan modification in 2015, SLS

claimed the unpaid principal balance of the loan was $711,115.31.  In October 2018, SLS

1

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 

E
le

ct
ro

ni
ca

lly
 R

ec
ei

ve
d 

01
/0

2/
20

24
 0

5:
42

 P
M

mailto:zreed@lorden-reed.com


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

claimed Plaintiffs were in default in the amount of $69,332.00, yet by February 2019,

SLS claimed the indebtedness had reached $946,239.50.  SLS denied all loss mitigation

options and instituted foreclosure proceedings.  Because the claimed loan balance

exceeded the market value of the home, Plaintiff were forced to file a Chapter 13

bankruptcy proceeding.  Plaintiffs made the Plan payments and the monthly mortgage

payments for two (2) years, then hired an attorney to seek an accounting from SLS.  The

attorney sent several Qualified Written Requests to SLS, but SLS never explained or

corrected the loan balance.  In order to prevent losing their home by foreclosure sale,

Plaintiffs agreed to a short sale and sold their home in April 2022.  In June 2022,

Plaintiffs discovered that, in 2015, SLS had wrongly inflated the loan balance by

$276,582.70, including various fees and administrative costs of $239,500.89.  Plaintiff

requested SLS do an accounting and correct the error.  To date, SLS has failed to either

explain or correct.  Plaintiffs now bring this action against SLS seeking damages for the

unnecessary loss of their home. 

PARTIES

2. Plaintiffs MICHAEL L. RUSSELL and RENITA Y. RUSSELL were, at all

time herein mentioned, residents of the City of Palmdale, County of Los Angeles, State of

California, and were the owners in fee simple of that certain real property located at

40944 Knoll Drive, Palmdale, California 93551 (hereinafter the “Property”). 

3. Defendant SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING, LLC (hereinafter “SLS”),

is a limited liability company doing business in the City of Palmdale, County of Los

Angeles, State of California.   At all times herein mentioned, SLS was acting on his own

behalf and on behalf of Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for IndyMac

INDX Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-AR33, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series

2006-AR33, the purported holder of Plaintiffs promissory note and deed of trust. 

4. Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of the Defendants

sued herein as DOES 1 through 10, Inclusive, and therefore sues these Defendants by said

2

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

fictitious names.  Plaintiffs will amend this Complaint to allege the true names when

same have been ascertained.

5. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based thereon allege, that each of

the Defendants sued herein was the agent and/or employee of each of the remaining

Defendants and was, at all times mentioned herein, acting within the purpose and scope of

said agency and employment.  Plaintiffs are further informed and believe, and based

thereon allege, that each of the Defendants are negligently or otherwise legally

responsible for the events and happenings referred to in this Complaint.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

6. Plaintiffs purchased the Property in February of 2004 by taking out a fixed

rate loan with America’s Wholesale Lenders on February 23, 2004, in the amount of

$365,600.00.  Also on February 23, 2004, Plaintiffs took out a second loan with

America’s Wholesale Lenders in the amount of $91,400.00 for a total of $457,000.00. 

Plaintiffs made their monthly mortgage payments on time. 

7. On January 5, 2005, Plaintiffs refinanced their original loans with HSBC

Mortgage Corporation in the amount of $457,200.00.  Plaintiffs also took out a home

equity line of credit with HSBC in the amount of $60,000.00.  Plaintiffs made their

monthly mortgage payments on time. 

8. On June 21, 2005, Plaintiffs refinanced their loans with Indymac Bank,

F.S.B., in the amount of $600,000.00.  Plaintiffs began making their monthly mortgage

payments to Indymac. 

9. On or about October 25, 2006, Plaintiffs again refinanced their loan with

Indymac Bank in the amount of $673,000.00 (the “Subject Loan”).  Plaintiffs executed a

Note secured by a Deed of Trust with Indymac Bank, F.S.B., as the lender, United

General Title Insurance Company as the Trustee.  The Deed of Trust was recorded with

the Los Angeles County Recorder as number 06-2436606.  Plaintiffs continued to make

their monthly mortgage payments under the Subject Loan to Indymac. A true and correct

3

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

copy of Note is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by

reference.  A true and correct copy of said Deed of Trust is attached hereto, marked as

Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference. 

10. On May 17, 2011, Plaintiffs entered into a loan modification agreement

with Indymac Bank to modify the Subject Loan.  The modification provided that there

would be a new principal balance in the amount of $701,789.50.  The modification

deferred $276,582.70 of the new principal balance, leaving an interest bearing principal

balance of $425,206.80.  The new modified monthly mortgage payment started at

$1,287.62 and would remain this amount for the next five (5) years. At maturity, in

November 2036, there would be a balloon payment due of $236,951.67.  Plaintiffs began

making the monthly modified mortgage payments to Indymac.

11. On June 27, 2013, Plaintiffs entered into another loan modification

agreement with Indymac to modify the Subject Loan.  The modification provided that

there would be a new principal balance in the amount of $720,231.21.  The modification

deferred $276,582.70 of the new principal balance (the same amount deferred in the 2011

Modification), leaving and interest bearing principal balance of $443,648.51. The new

modified monthly mortgage payment started at $1,391.82 and remaining this amount for

the next three (3) years.  This modification provided that at maturity, in November 2036,

there would be a balloon payment due of $256,123.55.  Plaintiffs began making the new

modified monthly mortgage payments to Indymac.  

12. Effective June 1, 2014, Indymac assigned the servicing right to the Subject

Loan to Defendant SLS, a servicer regulated by an agency of the federal government. 

Thereafter, Plaintiffs began making their monthly modified mortgage payment to SLS.

13. On November 19, 2015, Plaintiffs entered into a loan modification

agreement with SLS to again modify the Subject Loan (the “2015 Loan Modification

Agreement”).   The modification provided that there would be a new principal balance of

$711,115.31.  The modification deferred $123,434.69, leaving an interest bearing

principal balance $587,680.62.  The new modified monthly mortgage payment started at

4

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

$1,779.64, and would remain at that amount for the next five (5) years. This modification

provided that at maturity, in November 2036, there would be a balloon payment in an

unknown amount. Plaintiffs thereafter made the new monthly modified mortgage

payments to SLS. 

14. In or about 2018, Plaintiffs financial circumstances took a major hit and

they again sought a loan modification from SLS.  This time, they were denied. 

15. On or about October 29, 2018, Defendant SLS caused a Notice of Default

to be recorded against the Property stating that Plaintiffs were in default in the amount of

$69,332.00. 

16. On or about February 2, 2019, Defendant SLS caused a Notice of Trustee

Sale to be recorded stating that the total amount of the indebtedness was $946,239.50 and

setting an auction for March 28, 2019.  

17. Borrowers were flabbergasted at the purported amount owed.  They could

not understand how their loan balance of $711,115.31 in November 2015, with arrears of

$69,332.00 by October 2018, totaled $946,239.60 in February 2019.  

18. Plaintiffs requested a repayment agreement from SLS to pay down the

arrearages, but SLS denied the request. 

19. Plaintiffs had no choice but to file a Chapter 13 bankruptcy petition to

arrange to pay down the arrearages to save their home.

20. On March 18, 2019, Plaintiffs filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy petition and

entered into a Chapter 13 repayment plan. 

21. From April 2019 until June 2021, Plaintiffs paid the Chapter 13 monthly

payments on the arrearages in an amount between $1,911 and $2,027 per month.  

22. In addition to the Chapter 13 payments for arrearages, Plaintiffs continued

to pay the monthly mortgage payment to SLS in the amount of $2,603.10. 

23. In March 2021, after making monthly payments totaling over $4,500 for

two years, Plaintiffs requested a payoff demand from SLS. Plaintiffs were advised that

the loan balance exceeded $915,000.  After paying over $65,000 to SLS from May 2019

5

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

to June 2021, the total amount due decreased only about $34,000.00.

24. At that point, Plaintiffs decided to sell the Property.  They placed the

Property on the market for $950,000, hoping they could at least break even. 

Unfortunately, they did not receive any offers.  They discovered that the market value of

the Property in 2021 was only about $825,000.  

25. Borrowers realized they were not going to be able to save their home and

sought a Deed in Lieu from SLS.  SLS denied the request.  Borrowers then stopped

making the monthly mortgage payments and hired counsel.

26. On or about November 17, 2021, Plaintiffs’ counsel sent a Qualified

Written Request (“QWR”), pursuant to Section 6 of the Real Estate Settlement

Procedures Act (“RESPA”), 12 U.S.C. § 2605(e), to Defendant SLS at their designated

address seeking documents relating to the Subject Loan showing how the loan balance

increased to over $940,000.00.  The QWR contained sufficient information to identify the

Subject Loan, as well as the reasons for Plaintiffs’ belief that there was an error.

27. On or about December 6, 2021, SLS responded to the QWR with 72 pages

of documents.  A review of the 72 pages reveals that the response was incomplete and

inadequate, and in violation of RESPA in that SLS provided no information to account

for the significant increase in the loan balance.  (See Miranda v. Ocwen Loan Servicing

(2015) 148 F.Supp.3d 1349.)  

28. On or about December 15, 2021, SLS caused to be recorded a new Notice

of Trustee Sale stating the total amount due as $905,646.88 and setting an auction date of

January 27, 2022.

29. On December 20, 2021, Plaintiffs’ counsel sent a follow up QWR to SLS

seeking the documents omitted from the previous production, and an accounting of how

the balance increased to $940,000.00. The letter also requested a postponement of the

trustee sale until the correct amount of the loan balance is determined. 

30. On or about January 6, 2022, Plaintiffs sent a letter directly to the Loss

Mitigation Department of SLS requesting a postponement of the sale.  On January 27,

6

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2022, the sale was postponed until March 24, 2022.

31. On or about January 18, 2022, Plaintiffs requested a loan modification from

SLS.  On or about January 20, 2022, SLS denied the request stating that the balance of the

Subject Loan was too high. 

32. On or about January 20, 2022, Defendants responded to the December 21,

2022 QWR with a series of documents, but did not explain why the Loan had increased to

$940,000, and did not correct the error.

33. In or about February 2022, Plaintiffs requested a payoff demand.  On or

about March 2, 2022, SLS sent to Plaintiffs two different pay off statements, one showing

the total amount due as $915,201.72; the other showed a total amount due of

$915,220.00.  

34. In or about March 2022, Plaintiffs applied for a Short Sale.  On or about

April 8, 2022, SLS approved Plaintiffs for a short sale.  The sale was consummated on or

about May 20, 2022, with SLS receiving $793,918.78 from the sale that was applied to

the debt obligation.  Plaintiffs were forced to give up title and possession of their home. 

35. Plaintiffs were later informed and believe, and thereon allege, that the

actual debt obligation at the time of the short sale was about $600,000.  SLS received

over $793,000 from the short sale and kept the surplus of up to $193,000.  SLS failed to

return any of the surplus funds to Plaintiffs. 

36. Plaintiffs had to pay, and continue to pay, housing expenses far in excess of

the monthly mortgage payment of the Subject Loan, incurred moving and storage

expenses, attorney fees, litigation costs, and are suffering severe mental and emotional

distress at the loss of their home.

37. On or about March 18, 2022, Plaintiffs sent a follow-up QWR to SLS

seeking clarification of the documents SLS produced on or about January 20, 2022,

further showing SLS why Plaintiffs believe there is an error in the calculation of the

unpaid principal balance, and seeking an explanation and/or a correction.

38. On or about March 29, 2022, SLS sent an acknowledgment letter to

7

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Plaintiffs advising that their request was under review and that SLS would respond

timely.

39. When no response was timely received, on May 26, 2022, Plaintiffs sent

another follow-up QWR to SLS advising that SLS was in violation of RESPA and

seeking a response within ten (10) days. SLS did not provide a response within ten (10)

days. 

40. Finally, on June 27, 2022, SLS responded to Plaintiffs’ December 20, 2021,

March 18, 2022, and May 26, 2022 QWRs with several documents and an accounting

showing:

$435,747.46 pre-modified unpaid balance
+293,500.89 arrears capitalized
-   19,133.04 write-off amount
$587,680.62 interest bearing unpaid balance
+123,434.69 deferred unpaid principal balance
$711,115.31 modified unpaid principal balance

41. SLS’s response outrageously stated that the $239,500.89 in arrears that

were capitalized are broken down as follows:

$10,779.81 for delinquent interest
$4,775.88 for escrow advance
$94,635.85 for expense advances paid
$90,018.00 for expense advances not yet paid
$93,291.35 for administrative fees.

42. The response from SLS did not explain how the unpaid principal balance

increased to $940,000 in 2019 and did not make a correction. 

43. A review of the second set of documents provided by SLS reveal that in the

November 15, 2015 loan modification agreement, SLS erroneously added $276,582.70 as

“prior deferred principal” which increased the loan balance to $987,698.01.  The “prior

deferred principal” should not have been added since that sum was already included in the

modified unpaid principal balance of $711,115.31.

44. On or about July 13, 2022, Plaintiffs’ counsel sent a follow-up QWR to

SLS explaining this discrepancy and requesting a correction and a response by July 27,

2022, or Plaintiffs will have to seek legal intervention.  To date, SLS has not responded

8

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

with any explanation or correction. 

45. Due to SLS’ conduct, Plaintiffs lost their home, and about $300,000 in

equity, incurred moving and storage costs, incurred housing expenses at a substantially

greater monthly cost, were forced to sell much of their furniture, incurred medical

expenses, suffered severe emotional distress causing the break up of their over 20-year

marriage, suffered significant damage to their credit, were forced into bankruptcy, and

lost the quiet enjoyment, title and possession

46. Plaintiffs also incurred attorney fees and costs which are recoverable to a

prevailing party pursuant to paragraph 22 of the subject Deed of Trust. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
For Breach of Contract

47. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46,

inclusive, as if fully set forth hereat.

48. Plaintiffs performed all duties required of them under the Deed of Trust and

the 2015 Loan Modification Agreement, or were excused from performance pursuant to

the various loan modification agreements.

49. Defendants breached the Deed of Trust and the 2015 Loan Modification

Agreement by:

(a) grossly inflating the unpaid principal balance of the Subject Loan by

$276,582.70; 

(b) grossly inflating the unpaid principal balance of the Subject Loan

with exorbitant fees and costs to the Subject Loan in excess of

$200,000;

(c) failing to offer loss mitigation options to prevent bankruptcy and/or

foreclosure; 

(d) recording false documents with the Los Angeles County Recorder

reflecting the grossly inflated loan balance; 

(e) failing to properly apply payments; 

9

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(f) demanding and collecting monies that were not due; and 

(g) withholding from Plaintiffs the surplus funds from the short sale and

secreting those funds to Defendants.

50. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ breach, Plaintiffs were

forced into a Chapter 13 bankruptcy in an attempt to save their home causing significant

damage to their credit in an amount according to proof.

51. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach, Plaintiff

were ultimately forced to dispose of the Property at a short sale to prevent the loss by a

trustee sale, suffering the loss of substantial equity in an amount according to proof. 

52. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach, Plaintiff

were wrongfully deprived of title to the Property and of its beneficial use and enjoyment

in an amount according to proof.

53. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach, Plaintiff

were caused to incur other incidental expenses including, but not limited to expenses

incurred in relocation and moving expenses, excess housing expenses, storage fees, etc.,

in an amount according to proof.

54. Plaintiffs are also entitled to restitution for all amounts paid in excess of the

true indebtedness. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Negligence) 

55. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46,

inclusive, as if fully set forth hereat.

56. As alleged above, Defendants breached their duty of care and skill to

Plaintiffs in the servicing of the Subject Loan by, among other things:

(a) grossly inflating the unpaid principal balance of the Subject Loan by

$276,582.70; 

(b) grossly inflating the unpaid principal balance of the Subject Loan

with exorbitant fees and costs to the Subject Loan in excess of

10

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

$200,000;

(c) failing to offer loss mitigation options to prevent bankruptcy and/or

foreclosure; 

(d) failing to properly apply payments; 

(e) demanding and collecting monies that were not due; 

(f) recording false documents with the Los Angeles County Recorder

reflecting the grossly inflated loan balance; and 

(g) withholding from Plaintiffs the surplus funds from the short sale and

secreting those funds to Defendants.

57. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiffs

were forced into a Chapter 13 bankruptcy to attempt to save their home causing

significant damage to their credit in an amount according to proof.

58. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiff

were ultimately forced to dispose of the Property at a short sale to prevent the loss by a

trustee sale, suffering the loss of substantial equity in an amount according to proof. 

59. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiff

were wrongfully deprived of title to the Property and of its beneficial use and enjoyment

in an amount according to proof.

60. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiff

were caused to incur other incidental expenses including, but not limited to expenses

incurred in relocation and moving expenses, excess housing expenses, storage fees, etc.,

in an amount according to proof.

61. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence,

Plaintiffs were forced to endure great emotional distress, mental anguish, humiliation,

shock, feelings of helplessness and desperation all to their damage in an amount

according to proof.

62. Plaintiffs are also entitled to restitution for all amounts paid in excess of the

true indebtedness. 

11

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Negligent Misrepresentation)

63. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46, as

though fully set forth hereat.

64. As described above, Defendants made the following misrepresentations

orally and in writing:

(a) that Plaintiffs were indebted under the Deed of Trust in an amount in

that includes an additional $276,582.70;

(b) that Plaintiffs incurred fees and costs in excess of $200,000; and

(c) that Plaintiffs did not quality for loss mitigation options.

65. Defendants made these representations without reasonable grounds for

believing them to be true and with the intent to induce Plaintiffs to rely on said

misrepresentations.

66. Plaintiffs relied on Defendants’ representations to their detriment in that

said representations caused Plaintiffs to file Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceeding in order to

save the Property, and to eventually dispose of the Property by way of a short sale

suffering the loss of substantial equity.

67. Said reliance was justified because Defendants were in charge of servicing

the Loan and continued to insist that the indebtedness had increased beyond $900,000 and

repeatedly put that sum in writing in recorded notices and pay off demands on threat of

foreclosure. 

68. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiffs

were forced into a Chapter 13 bankruptcy to attempt to save their home causing

significant damage to their credit in an amount according to proof.

69. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiff

were ultimately forced to dispose of the Property at a short sale to prevent the loss by a

trustee sale, suffering the loss of substantial equity in an amount according to proof. 

70. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiff

12

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

were wrongfully deprived of title to the Property and of its beneficial use and enjoyment

in an amount according to proof.

71. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiff

were caused to incur other incidental expenses including, but not limited to expenses

incurred in relocation and moving expenses, excess housing expenses, storage fees, etc.,

in an amount according to proof.

72. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ negligence,

Plaintiffs were forced to endure great emotional distress, mental anguish, humiliation,

shock, feelings of helplessness and desperation all to their damage in an amount

according to proof.

73. Plaintiffs are also entitled to restitution for all amounts paid in excess of the

true indebtedness. 
 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Intentional Misrepresentation)

74. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46,

inclusive, as if fully set forth hereat.

75. Defendants made the following representations with no legal grounds for

believing them to be true:

(a) that Plaintiffs were indebted under the Deed of Trust in an amount in

that includes an additional $276,582.70;

(b) that Plaintiffs incurred fees and costs in excess of $200,000; and

(c) that Plaintiffs did not quality for loss mitigation options.

76. At the time Defendants made said representations, they knew the falsity of

said representations, and made them with the intent to induce Plaintiffs to pay them more

money than was due under the Deed of Trust and 2015 Loan Modification Agreement. 

77. Plaintiffs relied on Defendants’ representations to their detriment in that

said representations caused Plaintiffs to file Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceeding in order to

save the Property, and eventually dispose of the Property by way of a short sale suffering

13

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the loss of substantial equity.

78. Said reliance was justified because Defendants were in charge of servicing

the Loan and continued to insist that the indebtedness had increased beyond $900,000 and

repeatedly put that sum in writing in recorded notices and pay off demands on threat of

foreclosure. 

79. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ intentional

misrepresentations, Plaintiffs were forced into a Chapter 13 bankruptcy to attempt to save

their home causing significant damage to their credit in an amount according to proof.

80. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional

misrepresentations, Plaintiff were ultimately forced to dispose of the Property at a short

sale to prevent the loss by a trustee sale, suffering the loss of substantial equity in an

amount according to proof. 

81. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional

misrepresentations, Plaintiff were wrongfully deprived of title to the Property and of its

beneficial use and enjoyment in an amount according to proof.

82. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional

misrepresentations, Plaintiff were caused to incur other incidental expenses including, but

not limited to expenses incurred in relocation and moving expenses, excess housing

expenses, storage fees, etc., in an amount according to proof.

83. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional

misrepresentations, Plaintiffs were forced to endure great emotional distress, mental

anguish, humiliation, shock, feelings of helplessness and desperation all to their damage

in an amount according to proof.

84. Plaintiffs are also entitled to restitution for all amounts paid in excess of the

true indebtedness. 

85. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional and

willful misconduct, Plaintiffs are entitled to punitive and exemplary damages.

14

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Unfair Business Practices)

86. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46,

inclusive, as if fully set forth hereat.

87. Business and Professions Code § 17200 states, in pertinent part: 

As used in this chapter, unfair competition shall mean and
include any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or
practice and unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading
advertising and any act prohibited by Chapter 1 (commencing
with Section 17500) of Part 3 of Division 7 of the Business
and Professions Code.

88. At all times mentioned herein, Defendants engaged in “unfair” business

practices because its conduct was immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous and

substantially damaging to Plaintiffs. Specifically, and without limitation, the particular

offensive conduct includes: 

(a) grossly inflating the unpaid principal balance of the Subject Loan by

$276,582.70; 

(b) grossly inflating the unpaid principal balance of the Subject Loan

with exorbitant fees and costs to the Subject Loan in excess of

$200,000;

(c) failing to properly apply mortgage payments;

(d) wrongly employing delay tactics to increase the wrongly inflated

Subject Loan; 

(e) failing to offer loss mitigation options to prevent bankruptcy and/or

foreclosure; 

(f) recording false documents with the Los Angeles County Recorder

reflecting the grossly inflated loan balance; 

(g) demanding and collecting monies that were not due;

(h) failing to properly train employees on how to conduct dispute

investigations; and 

(i) withholding from Plaintiffs the surplus funds from the short sale and

15

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

secreting those funds to Defendants.

89. The above acts and omissions were and are the regular business practices of

the Defendants, and each of them. 

90. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ unfair business

practices, Plaintiffs were forced into a Chapter 13 bankruptcy to attempt to save their

home causing significant damage to their credit in an amount according to proof.

91. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair business

practices, Plaintiff were ultimately forced to dispose of the Property at a short sale to

prevent the loss by a trustee sale, suffering the loss of substantial equity in an amount

according to proof. 

92. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair business

practices, Plaintiff were wrongfully deprived of title to the Property and of its beneficial

use and enjoyment in an amount according to proof.

93. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair business

practices, Plaintiffs incurred attorney fees and costs in an amount according to proof. 

94. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair business

practices, Plaintiff were caused to incur other incidental expenses including, but not

limited to expenses incurred in relocation and moving expenses, excess housing expenses,

storage fees, etc., in an amount according to proof.

95. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair business

practices, Plaintiffs were forced to endure great emotional distress, mental anguish,

humiliation, shock, feelings of helplessness and desperation all to their damage in an

amount according to proof.

96. Plaintiffs therefore seeks restitution of any and all monies paid to

Defendants in excess of the actual amount owed. 

 
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Unfair Debt Collection)

97. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46,

16

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

inclusive, as if fully set forth hereat.

98. Defendants, and each of them, at all times herein mentioned were and are

debt collectors who, in the ordinary course of business, regularly, on behalf of Defendants

or others, engage in consumer debt collection.

99. As stated above, Plaintiffs entered into mortgage contract, which is a

consumer credit transaction with Indymac Bank primarily for personal, family, or

household purposes as described in Civil Code §1788.2(f). 

100. At some time unknown to Plaintiffs, Defendants were assigned the rights to

the mortgage debt for the purpose of collection. 

101. During the period from November 2015 to April 2022, Defendants willfully

and knowingly violated the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Civil Code §§

1788 to 1788.33, by: 

(a) grossly inflating the unpaid principal balance of the Subject Loan by

$276,582.70; 

(b) grossly inflating the unpaid principal balance of the Subject Loan

with exorbitant fees and costs to the Subject Loan in excess of

$200,000;

(c) failing to properly apply mortgage payments;

(d) wrongly employing delay tactics to increase the arrearages; 

(e) failing to offer loss mitigation options to prevent bankruptcy and/or

foreclosure; 

(f) recording false documents with the Los Angeles County Recorder

reflecting the grossly inflated loan balance; 

(g) demanding and collecting monies that were not due; and 

(h) withholding from Plaintiffs the surplus funds from the short sale and

secreting those funds to Defendants.

102. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ unfair debt collection

practices, Plaintiffs were forced into a Chapter 13 bankruptcy to attempt to save their

17

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

home causing significant damage to their credit in an amount according to proof.

103. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair business

practices, Plaintiff were ultimately forced to dispose of the Property at a short sale to

prevent the loss by a trustee sale, suffering the loss of substantial equity in an amount

according to proof. 

104. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair debt

collection practices, Plaintiff were wrongfully deprived of title to the Property and of its

beneficial use and enjoyment in an amount according to proof.

105. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair debt

collection practices, Plaintiffs incurred attorney fees and costs in an amount according to

proof. 

106. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair debt

collection practices, Plaintiff were caused to incur other incidental expenses including,

but not limited to expenses incurred in relocation and moving expenses, excess housing

expenses, storage fees, etc., in an amount according to proof.

107. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unfair debt

collection practices, Plaintiffs were forced to endure great emotional distress, mental

anguish, humiliation, shock, feelings of helplessness and desperation all to their damage

in an amount according to proof.

108. Plaintiffs therefore seeks restitution of any and all monies paid to

Defendants in excess of the actual amount owed. 

109. As a further proximate result of Defendants’ unfair debt collection

practices, and because Defendants’ violation was willful and knowing, Plaintiffs are

entitled to recover a statutory penalty pursuant to Civil Code § 1788.30.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of RESPA) 

110. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46,

inclusive, as if fully set forth hereat.

18

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

111. As alleged above, Plaintiffs sent their initial QWR pursuant to Section 6 of

the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), 12 U.S.C. § 2605(e), and 12

C.F.R. §1024.5, et seq., to SLS on November 17, 2021, and their last follow-up QWR on

March 18, 2022.  

112. Defendants violated RESPA by, including, but not limited to: 

(a) failing to respond to Plaintiffs’ QWRs within the statutory time;

(b) failing to conduct a reasonable investigation;

(c) failing to correct the error in the unpaid principal balance; 

(d) grossly inflating costs and fees; and 

(e) failing to properly train employees on how to conduct investigations.

113. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ violation of RESPA,

Plaintiff were ultimately forced to dispose of the Property at a short sale to prevent the

loss by a trustee sale, suffering the loss of substantial equity in an amount according to

proof. 

114. As a further direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ violation of

RESPA, Plaintiffs suffered significant damage to their credit in an amount according to

proof.

115. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ violation of RESPA,

Plaintiff were wrongfully deprived of title to the Property and of its beneficial use and

enjoyment in an amount according to proof.

116. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ violation of RESPA,

Plaintiff were caused to incur attorneys fees and costs in preparing the QWRs and seeking

clarification and correction of the errors in an amount according to proof. 

117. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ violation of RESPA,

Plaintiff were caused to incur other incidental expenses including, but not limited to

expenses incurred in relocation and moving expenses, excess housing expenses, storage

fees, etc., in an amount according to proof.

118. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ violation of RESPA,

19

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Plaintiffs were forced to endure great emotional distress, mental anguish, humiliation,

shock, feelings of helplessness and desperation all to their damage in an amount

according to proof.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Violation of Penal Code §496(a))

119. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46,

inclusive, as if fully set forth hereat.

120. As alleged hereinabove, Defendants, and each of them, fraudulently and

intentionally misrepresented the amount of the indebtedness, despite Plaintiffs’ repeated

disputes of same, forcing Plaintiffs into a short sale in order to prevent a foreclosure.

121. One year later, Defendants admitted that the amount of the indebtedness

had been wrongly inflated by over $276,000, which, if known, would not have required a

short sale, and Plaintiffs could have sold the property, paid off the loan in full, and

retained about $300,000 in equity. 

122. Instead, Defendants, and each of them, concealed the overpayment from the

short sale from Plaintiffs, failed to notify Plaintiffs of the surplus funds, and failed to

return any of said funds, in effect, stealing the surplus funds from the short sale in an

amount up to $193,000.  

123. Defendants, and each of them, knew or should have known that the surplus

funds did not belong to them and were, in fact, stolen from Plaintiffs.

124. To this date, Defendants, and each of them, maintain possession of the

stolen surplus funds. 

125.  As a direct and proximate result of the theft by Defendants, and each of

them, Plaintiffs suffered significant damages in an amount according to proof. 

126. As a further direct and proximate result of theft by Defendants, and each of

them, Plaintiffs are entitled to their attorney fees and costs pursuant Penal Code §496. 

127. As a further direct and proximate result of the theft by Defendants, and each

of them, Plaintiffs are entitled to treble damages. 

20

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(For An Accounting)

128. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 46,

inclusive, as if fully set forth hereat.

129. Plaintiffs are unable to ascertain the exact amount due on the Subject Loan

serviced by Defendants, and the amount that was unjustly received by Defendants. An

unknown balance is due to Plaintiffs that cannot be ascertained without an accounting, the

means by which are within the knowledge of Defendants. 

130. Accordingly, Plaintiffs seek an Order by the Court directing an equitable

accounting of all funds loaned to Plaintiffs, all fees and costs added to the loan, and all

payments made by Plaintiffs to determine the amount of funds received in excess of the

indebtedness that should be returned to Plaintiffs.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs hereby demand a jury trial.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs requests judgment against Defendants, and each of

them, as follows:

1. For general, compensatory and statutory damages; 

2. For loss of equity;

3. For damage to credit rating;

4. For restitution of amounts overpaid to Defendants; 

5. For an award of reasonable attorney’s fees and costs; 

6. For other incidental expenses;

7. For punitive and exemplary damages;

8. Treble damages and attorney fees pursuant to Penal Code §496 and Civil

Code §1695.7;

///

21

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

9. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem must and proper.

Dated:  January 2, 2024 LORDEN & REED

By:_____________________________________
Zshonette Reed

Attorney for Plaintiffs MICHAEL L. RUSSELL 
and RENITA Y. RUSSELL

22

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 



EXHIBIT “A”













EXHIBIT “B”





























1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over the
age of 18 and not a party to the within action.  My business address is 4654 East Avenue
S, Suite B-240, Palmdale, California 93552. 

On January 2, 2024, I served the foregoing document described as: FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT on the following attorneys of record and/or interested
parties in this matter on the above date in the ordinary course of business and addressed
as follows:

Neil J. Cooper ncooper@houser-law.com
HOUSER LLP
9970 Research Drive
Irvine, CA 92618
Fax: (949) 679-1112

[X  ] BY ELECTRONIC MAIL - By emailing true and correct copies to the persons at
the electronic notification address(es) shown above or on the attached service list. 
The document(s) was/were served electronically and the transmission was reported
as complete and without error consistent with Code of Civil Procedure § 11.6(a),
(4) and (5).

[  ] BY MAIL - I caused said envelope(s), with first class postage thereon fully
prepaid, to be sealed and placed in the United States mail at Chatsworth,
California.  The address(es) shown above is(are) the same as shown on the
envelope(s).
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Executed on January 2, 2024, at Palmdale, California.

   ZSHONETTE REED 

23

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 

mailto:ncooper@houser-law.com

